
 

South Hams Executive 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Thomas 

 Members: Cllr Abbott 
Cllr Birch 
Cllr Hodgson 
 

Cllr Hopwood 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr O'Callaghan 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

2.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Dartmouth Park & Ride  
 

1 - 26 



Report to: Executive 

Date:  13th March 2024 

Title: Dartmouth Park & Ride 

Portfolio Area: Community Services and Operations – Cllr 
Victor Abbott 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  After the call in 
period for Executive   
 

 

Author: Emma 
Widdicombe 

Chris Brook 

Role: Principal Assets Officer 

 

Director of Place & 
Enterprise 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

Recommendations:   

Executive is RECOMMENDED to: 

1. Approve the extension of the contract of the existing Park 
and Ride (P&R) operator for the provision of the P&R bus 
service subject to changes proposed within Section 4 of this 
report. 
 

2. Authorise the Director of Place & Enterprise to publish notice 
of proposals for the approval of the South Hams District 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Amendment Order No 2 
of 2022 amendments to be made to: 
 
2.1 Amend the Dartmouth Park and Ride car park Pay and 
Display charges in accordance with Appendix A; 
 
2.2 Amend the Dartmouth Park and Ride permits in 
accordance with Appendix B 
 

3. Request the Director of Place & Enterprise to review the 
consultation responses in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder and either prepare a report for the Executive or 
implement the proposals, subject to the responses received. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Brook@swdevon.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary  
 

1.1 On 7th March 2024, the Executive resolved that any decision 
relating to the Dartmouth Park & Ride matter be postponed until 
a Special Executive meeting be held to enable officers and the 
lead Member to discuss the matters further with the Dartmouth 
Chamber of Commerce, local Ward Members and the Town 
Council to seek a way forward that addresses the issues raised 
(Min. E82/23 refers). 
 

1.2 Following a constructive meeting Monday 11 th March, this report 
sets out some proposed amendments to the operating tariff of 
the P&R in response to issues raised.  This includes the following 
key changes: 

 
i. £7.50 P&R ticket price (reduced from £10) 
ii. Extension of P&R service to run the two weeks of 

the Easter Holidays 
iii. The introduction of a monthly permit to reduce 

costs for seasonal workers 
 

1.3 The Dartmouth Chamber of Commerce agreed to work in 
partnership with the District Council to drive up utilisation of the 
P&R to reduce parking congestion in Dartmouth, 
[...]
rch, it is proposed to: 
 

 Remove half day tariff option 
 Increase all day tariff to £7.50 
 Increase coach tariff to £10.00 all day   

 
3.12 Whilst it is anticipated that the service will operate at a loss at a 

ticket price of £7.50, a stepped increase in the future was deemed 
a more appropriate way to manage cost pressures and encourage 
the visitor economy within Dartmouth. 
 

3.13 For consideration in the future, Officers will explore the 
opportunities into providing a combined ferry and park & ride ticket 
and whether operationally this can be achieved. 

 
Permits  

 
3.14 As per the Councils policy regarding permit prices, the parking 

permits are increased inline with the all day parking charge. 
 

3.15 It is proposed that the park & ride 12 month parking permit 
increase to £317 per annum and the park & ride business permit 
increase to £555 per annum 

 
3.16 For users of the park & ride that work in Dartmouth it is proposed 

to introduce a monthly permit to allow flexibility of use for when 
required.  It is proposed the monthly charge for the park & ride 
permit be £57 per month. 
 
 

  

Page 4



4. Summary of the P&R Service Proposals: 
 

 Extend the contract with Stagecoach to provide the bus 
service at the park and ride and extend the operation to 
improve access to the Health Hub. 

 Amend the new service to operate from 9am until 6pm. 

 Continue to operate a 10 minute service in school holidays 
and 20 minutes in term time. 

 Stagecoach to service the park and ride car park with on 
street 92 bus service, outside of the park and ride bus 
service operating period (30th March – 14th April, 17th – 19th 
May, 25th May-15th September and 25th -27th October 2024) 

 Stagecoach provide an on-board single fare on the park and 
ride bus for those who have not purchased a parking ticket. 

 The half day park and ride car park tariff option is removed 
and the all day tariff is increased to £7.50 all day for cars and 
£10 for coaches 

 Park and ride 12 month permit increased to £317 per annum 
and park and ride business 12 month permit increased to 
£555 per annum in accordance with the Council’s permit 
pricing policy. 

 A monthly park and ride worker permit introduced at £57 per 
month 

 
4.1 A 21 day public consultation will be undertaken following the 

meeting. 
 

4.2 The Council must ensure the Off-Street Parking Orders are 
amended with the new Regulations to ensure we can continue to 
enforce parking restrictions by law. 

 
4.3 During the consultation period, customers who wish to object to or 

comment on recommendations will have the opportunity to do so. 
Objections will be considered prior to implementation of any 
changes. 

 
5.  Proposed Way Forward  

 
5.1 The proposed amendments to the Off-Street Parking Places Order 

proceed in accordance with the recommendations. 
 

5.2 The parking charges and car park operations will continue to be 
reviewed to ensure the parking tariffs and operations suit the needs 
of the medical centre and the park & ride operation 

 
5.3 Should the Recommendations be accepted, the following steps will 

occur: 
 

Page 5



a. 21 day consultation commence (March 2024) to which 
customers will be alerted by notice in the local press, on the 
Council’s website and in all affected car parks.   

This will allow customers to make comments on and/or 
objections to the proposals, should they wish to do so.   

b. All objections will be considered and if required, referred to 
the Executive for further consideration, 

c. Otherwise, the detailed implementation of the 
recommendations should be delegated to the Director, Place 
and Enterprise,  in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
car parking for implementation. 

 

5.4 The contract will be awarded to Stagecoach for the provision of the 
bus service at Dartmouth park and ride. 

5.5 The proposed revisions to the park and ride service will be 
implemented. 

 
 
6. Implications  
Implications 
 


[...]
ought back for consideration 
(September 2024). 
 

2. Approve the extension of the contract to the existing Park and Ride 
(P&R) operator for the provision of the P&R bus service subject to 
changes proposed within Section 4 of this report. 
 

3. Authorise the Head of Assets to publish notice of proposals for the 
approve the South Hams District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 
Amendment Order No 2 of 2022 amendments to be made to be:  
   
1.1  Amend the Dartmouth Park and Ride car park Pay and Display 

charges in accordance with Appendix A; 
 

Page 13



   

 

   

 

4. Request the Head of Assets to prepare a subsequent report 
summarising any representations received in response to the notice 
of proposals for consideration by the Executive before making a 
decision whether to make the off-street parking places order as 
proposed or with modifications. 

 
 

1. Executive Summary  
 
Health Hub Car Park 
 

1.1 On 28th June 2023, the Executive resolved to amend the Off 
Street Parking Order to apply to a new car park at Dartmouth 
Health Hub, introducing parking charges and eight free one hour 
only parking bays within the car park (Min. E10/23 refers). 
 

1.2 Since implementation, the parking charges and car park 
operation have been reviewed on a monthly basis in conjunction 
with the Portfolio Holder to monitor the parking tariffs and 
operational needs of the medical centre and park and ride 
operation. 

 
1.3 An interim review of this data (six month) is provided at Section 

3 of this report. It shows that the free spaces for patients are 
well utilised and that they represent a mild over provision 
compared to demand.  

 
1.4 This will be followed by a full twelve month review expected to be 

brought for consideration in September 2024, following a full 
summer’s operation. This will review the opportunities to align 
long stay and short stay parking to demand, given the spare 
capacity that appears to exist. 

 
Park and Ride Service and Ca
[...]
2 month period 
prior to considering any operational changes. 

 
3.17 Therefore, it is recommended a report is brought back to the 

September 2024 Executive (full twelve month operational period 
complete) for consideration. 

 
4.0 Park & Ride Service 

  
Background 

 
4.1 The Council operates a Park and Ride service for which parking is 

provided in the adjacent car park (as edged yellow on the plan 
above) to the Health Hub.  
 

4.2 This service currently operates from 25th March to 31s t October, 
Monday to Saturday 8am until 7pm and on Sundays 9.20am until 
7pm. 
 

4.3 It should be noted this is not a public bus service ie subsidised and 
provided by the County Council but a private service operated by 
the District Council. 
 

4.4 A 10 minute bus service operated in the school holidays and a 20 
minute service outside of these times. 

 
4.5 No bus service is provided from 1s t November to 24th March. 
 
4.6 The high season parking tariff for park and ride has remained 

unchanged since at least 2010 with a tariff of £5.00 all day and 
£3.00 after 2pm for up to 6 passengers.  Coaches are charged 
£7.00 all day. 
 

4.7 A low season tariff is in operation from 1s t November to 24th March 
to ensure parking charges are consistent across the site. 

 
Costs v Income 
 
4.8 There was a significant increase to the Park & Ride contract cost in 

2023/24 due to driver wage increase, fuel costs as well as, 
engineering and maintenance costs. 

 
4.9 Expenditure for 2023/24 is in excess of £270,187.00 with income of 

£114,000.00 to date. 

Page 18



   

 

   

 

 
4.10 The deficit for 2023/24 financial year is estimated to be in excess of 

£154,000.00 for the operation of the park and ride service alone.  
 

4.11 On this basis, a review of the operation was identified as being 
required for future operating years with a view to achieving a 
sustainable financial position moving forward. 

 
4.12 A review of the existing park and ride service has therefor
[...]
 single fare on the park and 
ride bus for those who have not purchased a parking ticket. 

 The half day park and ride car park tariff option is removed 
and the all day tariff is increased to £10 all day for cars and 
coaches. 

 
 
5.  Next Steps  

 
5.1 The proposed amendments to the Off Street Parking Places Order 

proceed in accordance with the recommendations. 
 

5.2 Should the Recommendations be accepted, the following steps will 
occur: 
 

a. 21 day consultation commence (March 2024) to which 
customers will be alerted by notice in the local press, on the 
Council’s website and in all affected car parks.   

Page 23



   

 

   

 

This will allow customers to make comments on and/or 
objections to the proposals, should they wish to do so.   

b. If a significant number of representations were to be 
received, the matter would be referred to the Executive for 
further consideration, 

c. Otherwise, the detailed implementation of the 
recommendations should be delegated to the Head of Assets 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for car parking for 
implementation. 

 
5.3 The contract is awarded to Stagecoach for the provision of the bus 

service at Dartmouth park and ride. 
 

5.4 The proposed revisions to the park and ride service are 
implemented.  
 

5.5 This proposal fits with the following priorities: 
Council 
Communities 
Environment 
 

 
6. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Council has power to provide and to regulate 
off-street car parks under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984  The Local Authorities' Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996 set out the procedures to be 
followed before and after making any order 
regulating the use of car parks. 
  
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y  
The cost of implementing the changes will be met 
from the car parking budg

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on 
Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 9.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton 

House 
 

 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Brazil 
Vice Chairman Cllr Thomas 

 
Cllr Abbott Cllr Hodgson 

Cllr Hopwood Cllr O'Callaghan 
 

In attendance:  
 

Councillors:  
Cllr Cooper (via Teams) Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Hawkins Cllr McKay (via Teams) 
Cllr Penfold Cllr Yardy 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director – Place & Enterprise 

Section 151 Officer (via Teams) 
Head of Democratic Services 
Principal Assets Officer 

 

  
 

89. Declarations of Interest  
E.89/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were none 
made. 

 
90. Dartmouth Park & Ride  

E.90/23   
Arising from the Executive meeting held on 7 March 2024 (Minute E.82/23 
refers), Members considered a report that set out several proposed amendments 
to the operating tariff of the Dartmouth Park and Ride bus service. 



 

During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) A number of Members welcomed the fact that a compromise agreement 
had been reached that had been deemed to be more acceptable by local 

Ward Members and local community groups and stakeholders.  To reach this 
compromise, Members recognised the work and effort that had been put in 

by both lead officers and the lead Executive Member and widespread thanks 
were therefore extended to these individuals; 

 
(b) Whilst accepting the improved position, a Member nonetheless informed 

that she could still not support the proposals in light of the recommended 
increases to the annual business permit and the all day tariff; 

 
(c) The political aspiration to introduce a two-tier pricing structure (for local 

residents and visitors) remained but was wholly reliant upon the software 

being in place to support its roll-out.  In addition, reference was made to the 
excellent suggestion of a local Ward Member to produce a combined Lower 

Ferry / Park & Ride permit and a commitment was given to take this idea 
forward; 

 
(d) Officers emphasised that they were committed to supporting the local 

events in Dartmouth and conversations were to be held with event 
organisers in order to establish their position and views.  In expanding the 

point, Members welcomed the collaborative approach that had been 
undertaken to reach this point and it was hoped that this way of working 

would continue to flourish both in Dartmouth and across the South Hams; 
 

(e) The need to improve upon the advertising and promotion of the Park and 
Ride Service was noted.  In addition, there was considered to be scope to 

improve the signposting that would help to increase user numbers; 
 

(f) The Leader informed that lessons had been learned with regard to the lack 
of prior consultation before the proposals were presented to the previous 
Executive meeting (held on 7 March 2024) and proceeded to give an 
assurance that this would not happen again during this administration. 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That the extension of the contract of the existing Park and Ride (P&R) 

operator for the provision of the P&R bus service be approved, subject to 
inclusion of the changes proposed within Section 4 of the presented agenda 
report; 

 



2. That the Director of Place & Enterprise be authorised to publish notice of 

proposals for the approval of the South Hams District Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Amendment Order No 2 of 2022 amendments to be made to: 

 
2.1 Amend the Dartmouth Park and Ride car park Pay and Display charges in 

accordance with Appendix A of the agenda report; and  
 

2.2  Amend the Dartmouth Park and Ride permits in accordance with 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report; and 

 
3. That the Director of Place & Enterprise be requested to review the 

consultation responses in consultation with the lead Executive Member and 
either prepare a report for the Executive or implement the proposals, 

subject to the responses received. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 9.30 am 

 
 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 


